16. Contact ..... 12

MLX75305
Datasheet

Page 4 of 12

REVISION 9 - OCTOBER 17, 2016

[390107530501]

6. Pin Definitions and Descriptions

Pin # Name Description Type

1 Vss Ground connection Ground

2 OUT Analog output Open drain output

3 Vdd Power supply Supply

4 N.C. Not connected Floating

5..8 N.C. Not connected Floating

Table 2

7. Absolute Maximum Ratings

Valid for all MLX75305 versions. All voltages are referenced to Vss.

Symbol Rating Value Unit

Vdd Supply Voltage, VDD (over voltage) -0.3 to 7 V

Vout DC Output Voltage -0.3 to Vdd+0.3 V

Iout DC Output Current, per Pin ±20 mA

TStg Storage Temperature Range, TS -40 to 125 °C

VESD-HBM ESD Sensitivity (Human Body Model
according to CDF-AEC-Q100)

4 kV

VESD-MM ESD Sensitivity (Machine Model according
to CDF-AEC-Q100)

200 V

Table 3

Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage.  Exposure to absolute maximum-
rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.

MLX75305
Datasheet

Page 5 of 12

REVISION 9 - OCTOBER 17, 2016

[390107530501]

8. General Electrical Specifications

All voltages are referenced to Vss.

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit Tes
t1

Vdd Supply Voltage  3  5.5 V V

Idd Static Power Supply Current At Vdd=5.5V,
unloaded output

  2 mA V

Vdark Dark level  (a), (c) Ee=0

Tamb=-40 .. 85˚C

Tamb=85 .. 125˚C

4

4

160

210

mV

mV

V

V

Re10 Responsivity Gain 10 (option
code A)

(a), Vout range =
50mV..4.5V, 25˚C

-15% 70 +15% mV/(µW/
cm

2
)

V

Re1 Responsivity Gain 1 (option
code B)

(a), Vout range =
50mV..4.5V, 25˚C

-15% 7 +15% mV/(µW/
cm

2
)

V

NLAO RMS Non Linearity (a), in the 10..90%
Output Range

  +/-2 % V

TC Temperature Coefficient (b), Ee=46µW/cm²

For visual light:

For NIR (λ=850nm):

-0.16

0.06

%/C

%/C

X

X

λ0.3 Spectral Bandwidth Tamb=25˚C 500  1000 nm X

Emax Absolute Maximum Irradiance Vdd=5V, λ=850nm,
Tamb=25˚C

 50*E
Vout

 µW/cm
2
 X

Spd Area of photodiode   0.36  mm
2
 D

VOH Maximum Output voltage high (a),
Ee=15*EVout...Emax

4.9 4.95  V V

tVdd_rise Vdd rise time 10..90% of Vdd  4  µs V

tsetup Electrical setup-time  (a), Vout within Vdd/2
+/- 5%

 70 140 µs V

1
 The column Test indicates if the specific parameter is tested in production.  Following symbols are used:

 V: the specific parameter is tested in production

 X: the specific parameter is verified in characterization, but is not tested in production (e.g. timings and capacitances)

 D: the specific parameter is guaranteed by design and is not tested as such in production

MLX75305
Datasheet

Page 6 of 12

REVISION 9 - OCTOBER 17, 2016

[390107530501]

ton Turn-on time (a), Vout > VOH_min  6 50 µs